

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eightieth Legislature

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## 1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

## OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

CHAP. 200

## Chapter 200.

An Act to Repeal Chapter Fifty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Entitled "An Act to Provide Funds for Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish."

Emergency preamble. Whereas, under the suspension of the rules of the eightieth legislature an act was passed by said legislature and approved by the governor, March twenty-sixth, nineteen hundred and twentyone entitled "An Act to Provide Funds for Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish" which has become chapter fifty-seven of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, and,

Whereas, said act carried the emergency clause and is now in full force and effect, and,

Whereas, the title to said act was misleading and no opportunity was given for a public hearing, and,

Whereas, by the foregoing facts an emergency exists as is contemplated by the constitution of the state, and the passage of this act is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 1921, c. 57; increasing the fee for non-resident fishing licenses repealed. Chapter fifty-seven of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, entitled, "An Act to Provide Funds for Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish" is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 9, 1921.

### Chapter 201.

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Fifty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Entitled "An Act to Provide Funds for Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish."

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, under the suspension of the rules of the eightieth legislature an act was passed by said legislature and approved by the governor, March twenty-sixth, nineteen hundred and twentyone entitled "An Act to Provide Funds for Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish" which has become chapter fifty-seven of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, and,

Whereas, said act carried the emergency clause and is now in full force and effect, and,

#### NON-RESIDENT FISHING LICENSE FEES.

#### CHAP 202.

Whereas, the title to said act was misleading and no opportunity was given for a public hearing, and,

Whereas, by the foregoing facts an emergency exists as is contemplated by the constitution of the state, and the passage of this act is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 1921, c. 57, § 1; increasing the fee for non-resident fishing licenses, amended. Section one of chapter fifty-seven of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, entitled "An Act to Provide Funds for Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish" is hereby amended by striking out said section one and inserting instead thereof the following section:

'Sec. 1. Fee for non-resident fishing licenses fixed at \$3. Persons not bona fide residents of the state, and not actually domiciled therein, except children under sixteen years of age, shall not fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in any of the inland waters of the state, or have the same or any part thereof in possession, without first having procured a license therefor as hereinafter provided. Such licenses shall be of such form and style as may be prescribed by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, and shall be issued by town clerks and other agents appointed by said commissioner, under such regulations as may be established by said commissioner and payment of a fee of three dollars and fifteen cents.'

Sec. 2. In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 9, 1921.

## Chapter 202.

An Act to Repeal Chapter Twenty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Entitled, "An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Sixty-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Non-Resident Fishing License Fees."

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

1921, c. 23; increasing the fee for non-resident fishing licenses, repealed. Chapter twenty-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, approved March fifteenth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one and entitled "An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Sixty-six

#### 218